
 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Chief Executive: Sue McGonigal 

 
Date: 5 November 2014 
Ask For: Anona Somasundaram 
Direct Dial: 01843 577046 
Email: anona.somasundaram@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

THANET HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

13 NOVEMBER 2014 
 
A meeting of the Thanet Health and Wellbeing Board will be held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 
13 November 2014 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 
Dr Tony Martin (Chairman); Councillors: Johnston (Vice-Chairman), Hazel Carpenter, 
Dominic Carter, Esme Chilton, Councillor Gibbens, E Green, Madeline Homer, Mark Lobban 
and Andrew Scott-Clark 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Item 
No 

Subject 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   

 To receive any declarations of interest.   Members are advised to consider the advice 
contained within the Declaration of Interest form attached at the back of this agenda.  If a 
Member declares an interest, they should complete that form and hand it to the officer 
clerking the meeting and then take the prescribed course of action.  
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2014, copy attached  
 

4. ASPIRATIONS FOR THANET (Pages 5 - 32) 

5. ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK (Pages 33 - 50) 

6. KENT TEENAGE PREGNANCY STRATEGY 2015-2020 (Pages 51 - 66) 

7. NHS STATEMENT OF SUPPORT FOR TOBACCO CONTROL (Pages 67 - 68) 

8. RECOMMENDATIONS OF KCC HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD AT ITS MEETING 
ON 16 JULY 14  

8a ENGAGEMENT WITH THE KENT FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE, PARTICULARLY IN 
RELATION TO FALLS AND DEMENTIA  

 

Public Document Pack



Item 
No 

Subject 

 

8b ENSURE THAT THE KENT JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY IS 
REFLECTED IN ALL PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT ACTIVITIES  

 

8c DEMONSTRATE HOW THE PRIORITIES, APPROACHES AND OUTCOMES OF THE 
JOINT STRATEGY WILL BE IMPLEMENTED AT LOCAL LEVELS  

 

9. THE THANET PLAN   

 Power point presentations now published on the website, as part of the details for this 
meeting  
 

10. AGENDA TOPICS FOR THE NEXT MEETING, TO BE HELD AT 10.00 AM ON 
THURSDAY, 12 FEBRUARY 2015  

 
 

 Declaration of Interests Form 
 



 THANET HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2014 at 5.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Dr Tony Martin (Chairman); Councillors Ailsa Ogilvie (Thanet Clinical 
Commissioning Group), Esme Chilton (Thanet Children's Board), 
Councillor Gibbens (Kent County Council), E Green (Thanet District 
Council), Madeline Homer (Thanet District Council) and 
Andrew Scott-Clark (Kent County Council) 
 

  
 

52. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Hazel Carptenter (for whom Ailsa Ogilvie was 
substituting), Dominic Carter, Councillor Johnston, Mark Lobban and Sue McGonigal (for 
whom Madeline Homer was substituting). 
 

53. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

54. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 May 2014 were approved and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

55. PUBLIC HEALTH COMMISSIONING INTENTIONS  
 
Andrew Scott-Clark presented his report, making particular reference to the work streams 
as set out in the diagram at paragraph 4.10 of the report.  He stressed that getting 
commissioning right at a local level was of fundamental importance. 
 
He added that conversations and meetings were taking place with NHS England to 
ensure that Public Health was ready to inherit the Health Visiting Commissioning 
Programme on 1 October 2015. 
 
In response to a query from Esme Chilton regarding certain aspects of children’s and 
young people’s services, Andrew Scott-Clark stated that Karen Sharp, Head of Public 
Health Commissioning, would be responsible for ensuring that those bits of work were 
carried out.   
 
It was noted that he and Hazel Carpenter would be meeting with Patrick Leeson, 
Corporate Director of Education, Learning Skills, KCC in order to fully understand the 
nature of work carried out by other service providers, particularly Kent Integrated Family 
Support (KIFSS) and Kent Integrated Adolescent Support Services (KIASS), and to 
enable greater alignment and integration of services to take place. 
 
The report was NOTED and WELCOMED. 
 

56. ASPIRATIONS FOR THANET  
 
Andrew Scott-Clark reported that the only direct comment that he had received since the 
last meeting had been from Esme Chilton.   In accordance with her request, safeguarding 
of children had been added as an aspiration. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2 
 

In answer to a query from Councillor Gibbens, Andrew Scott-Clark stated that he 
believed that the aspiration to achieve a 5% reduction in smoking in pregnancy over the 
next five years was realistic and deliverable.  He referred to the success of the “Baby 
Clear” initiative at the QEQM hospital, aligned with the cessation of smoking service. 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 

1. THAT the aspirations, as set out at Annex 1 to the report, be APPROVED; 
 

2. THAT the Board be provided with periodic dashboard reports setting out 
milestones in relation to each of the aspirations and progress achieved. 

 
Andrew Scott-Clark stated that plans (similar to that for Alcohol on the agenda for this 
meeting) would be brought to the Board meeting in November 2014 and that detailed 
work would be carried out in relation to the aspirations for long term conditions. 
NOTED. 
 

57. ALCOHOL STRATEGY FOR THANET  
 
Linda Smith, Public Health Specialist, presented the report and a series of slides (now 
published on the website).   
 
She described what the 6-month project to deliver an Alcohol Integrated Care Pathway 
(ICP) would involve, particularly in relation to the roll out of IBA’s (Identification and Brief 
Advice).  Identification and Brief Advice (IBA) or ‘screening and brief advice’, has been 
shown to lead to 1 in 8 people reducing their drinking; IBA is one of the most effective 
health interventions available to reduce alcohol related harm.  
 
She outlined the other key elements of the project: 
 

a) Understand current gaps in preventing and managing alcohol harm and 
dependence services in Thanet and South Kent Coast CCGs; 

 
b) Outline clearer integrated pathway across current services and propose solutions 

to any gaps; 
 

c) Ensure the pathway and new services are evidence based and realistic. 
 
She highlighted the 4 key streams of the Alcohol ICP – set out in Slide No. 10 – (1) 
Prevention of harm; (2) Screening and early ID; (3) Support and Risk Management; (4) 
Specialist Treatment and explained how different levels of information on each of those 
elements would be accessible by the wider workforce via an online system and mass 
population screening via IBA scratchcards. 
 
She also made reference to the ICP Stakeholder meeting which would take place in 
Sandwich on 7 August 2014.   She encouraged all present at the meeting to attend and 
to circulate as appropriate.    
 
Andrew Scott-Clark pointed out that another important element of the ICP was having 
designated alcohol nurses at the QEQM hospital and referred to the need to involve the 
Thanet Community Safety Partnership in the implementation of the ICP. 
 
He also suggested that Public Health intelligence might be of assistance to Thanet 
Council in relation to licensing matters - welcomed by Madeline Homer. 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 

Page 2



3 
 

THAT the Board supports the Alcohol ICP for Thanet, including the Stakeholder event on 
7 August 2014 and the setting up of a Task and Finish Group (including Thanet 
Community safety Partnership), to create a local alcohol action plan for Thanet to act 
upon the six pledge elements and seven High Impact Steps of the Kent Alcohol Strategy 
(2014-16). 
 

58. FUNDING
[...]
UPDATE ON THE MENTAL HEALTH SUMMIT  
 
Dr Andrew Walton referred to the successfulness of the summit, particularly in terms of 
bringing so many different stakeholders together.  He said that he hoped that the CCG 
could find innovative ways to go forward. 
 
During an ensuing discussion, it was noted that the integration of providers of mental 
health services, with each having an understanding of its “bit of the pathway”, was of 
primary importance. 
 
It was further noted that, following the transfer of services from the NHS, Public Health 
had invested separately in mental health, recognising it as one of its key priorities. 
 
In answer to a query from Councillor Elizabeth Green, Andrew Scott-Clark agreed that 
the “Task Force” for Margate should be rolled out across the district, particularly to 
encompass Ramsgate (Central Harbour; Eastcliff and Newington), the Villages and 
Birchington. 
 
The report was NOTED. 
 

61. UPDATE ON THE OVER 75S SUMMIT  
 
Ailsa Ogilvie presented the report on behalf of Dr John Neden, who had sent his 
apologies for absence, commenting on the enthusiastic participation of attendees. 
 
She referred to out of hospital work, which was currently on-going. 
 
The report was NOTED. 
 

62. AGENDA ITEM FOR NEXT MEETING - THURSDAY, 4 SEPTEMBER 2014, AT 9.45 
AM  
 
Dr Tony Martin outlined the purpose of this meeting – to provide reassurances in relation 
to the various plans, intentions and work streams. 
 
It was AGREED that an alternative venue should be considered for this meeting. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded : 6.20 pm 
 
 

Page 4



Thanet  Health and Wellbeing 

Board

Andrew Scott-Clark

Acting Director of Public Health 

23rd January 2013 and 08th May 2014

Progress November 2014

Aspirations for Thanet

A
g
e
n
d

a
 Ite

m
 4P

a
g
e
 5



Outcome for Kent

• Every Child has the best start in life

• Effective prevention through people taking greater 
responsibility for their health and wellbeing

• Improved quality of life for people with Long Term 
Conditions (access to good quality care and 
support)

• People with Mental Health issues are supported to 
live well

• People with dementia are assessed and treated 
earlier

P
a
g
e
 6



Life Expectancy

Based upon pooled 2006-2010:  Thanet males have  11.7 years difference in life expectancy

Thanet females have a 6.8 years difference in life expectancy

P
a
g
e
 7



Aspirations for Thanet: Children

• Reduce smoking prevalence of smoking mothers

• Increase the prevalence of breast feeding 

• Reduce alcohol specific stays in hospital of the 

under 18s

• Reduce teenage conception rates

• Deliver the universal child health programme to 

the whole Thanet children population.

P
a
g
e
 8



Smoking in Pregnancy

• Between 2008 and 2012 the percentage of 

mothers that smoked during pregnancy reduced 

from 20.1% to 19.0% (England average reduced 

from 16.1 to 13.7%)

• Likely to be an underestimate.

• Thanet aspiration is to achieve a 5% reduction in 

next five years.

P
a
g
e
 9



Women not smoking in pregnancy

• 2012/13 figures show that 82.4% of 

women did not smoke at time of 

delivery. 

• Thanet’s 5% reduction over 5 years 

equates to 85% of women not 

smoking.

• Nationally, 87.3% are not smoking.82.4%

P
a
g
e
 1

0



Breast Feeding Initiation

• Between 2008 and 2012 breast feeding initiation 

rates increased from 68.8 % to 70.8% in 2012 

(England average increased from 69.2% to 74.5%)

• Thanet aspiration is to increase initiation rates to 

75% in five years and maintain at least 50% breast 

feeding over six to eight weeks.

P
a
g
e
 1

1



Women initiating breast feeding

• Thanet’s target is to increase initiation 

rates to 75% by 2015/16. 

• Thanet has already increased the 

rate to 71.4% at the most recent 

figures for 2012/13.

• Thanet is just below the rate for Kent 

as a whole (72.1%) and National 

(73.9%)
71.4%

P
a
g
e
 1

2



Reduce alcohol specific stays in hospital

• Rate of alcohol specifi
[...]
f adult smokers

• Between 2008 and 2012 the estimated prevalence 

of adults smokers reduced from 27.7% to 26.9%

(England average reduced from 24.1% to 20.7%)

• Thanet aspiration is to reduce the figure to 20% 

over the next five years.

P
a
g
e
 1

9



Adults not smoking 

• Thanet’s target is to reduce the 

proportion smoking to 20%

• The most recent figures show 

24% smoking, this equates to 

76% not smoking

• Nationally, 19.5% of adults are 

smoking
0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

176.0%

P
a
g
e
 2

0



NHS Health Checks

• Current figures for Thanet are not yet available; 

however the following must be our aspiration

• All eligible population invited for a health check 

(100%)

• By end of current financial year 50% of eligible 

cohort have received a NHS Health Check

P
a
g
e
 2

1



NHS Health Checks

• From April to August 2014, 63.4% 
of NHS Health Checks invites had 
been sent the eligible Thanet 
residents.

• And 15.1% of the eligible 
population have received their 
NHS Health Check.

• The target is 50% to receive a 
NHS Health check 15.1%

P
a
g
e
 2

2



Early deaths from heart disease and 

stroke

• Between 2008 and 2012 the rates of premature 

mortality reduced from 88.9 to 77.2 compared with 

England rate the reduced from 84.2 to 67.3

• Thanet changed from comparable to the England 

rate in 2008 to being statistically significantly 

worse than England average.

• Thanet aspiration to get to 50 in the next five years

• This equates to preventing 44 people in Thanet 

dying prematurely.

P
a
g
e
 2

3



Early deaths from heart disease and 

stroke (option)

• Measures around early death have been 
amended with the introduction of the 
PHOF. The closest equivalent to early 
death from heart disease and stroke is the 
Under-75 mortality rate from 
Cardiovascular disease.

• Most recent data have Thanet at 97.3 per 
100,000 population (2011-12) and would 
need a reduction of 49% to reach target.

• Thanet aspiration was to get to 50 in the 
next five years for early deaths from heart 
disease and stroke

51%

49%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

1

P
a
g
e
 2

4



Hip Fracture rates

• Between 2008 and 2012 the Thanet rate of Hip 

fractures in 65 yrs. and over increased from 503.2 

to 523 whilst at the same time the England 

average reduced from 479.8 to 452.

• Whilst Thanet is not statistically worse than the 

English average, the trend suggests that it will 

become so.

• Thanet aspiration is to reverse the trend and 

achieve a rate below 450 in five years…which 

equates to more than 30 hip fractures prevented.

P
a
g
e
 2

5



Hip Fracture rates

• Between 2008 and 2012 the Thanet rate of 
Hip fractures in 65 yrs. and over increased 
from 503.2 to 523 whilst at the same time the 
England average reduced from 479.8 to 452.

• Whilst Thanet is not statistically worse than 
the English average, the trend suggests that it 
will become so.

• Thanet aspiration is to reverse the trend and 
achieve a rate below 450 in five years…which 
equates to more than 30 hip fractures 
prevented.

• Figures from 2014 indicate that Thanet has 
actually increased to 548.2 per 100,000, 
widening the decrease needed to meet the 
aspiration.

86%

14%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

1523

P
a
g
e
 2

6



Hip Fracture rates

• The Thanet rate of Hip fractures in 65 
years and over, is 548.2 per 100,000.  
Thanet’s target is to achieve a rate 
below 450.

• This is an increase on the figure 
previously reported here, however the 
Public Health Outcomes Framework 
shows this as a decrease on previous 
years.

• The National rate is 568.1 per 100,000 
which is higher than Kent.

548.2

P
a
g
e
 2

7



Hip Fracture rates (Option 2)

• The Thanet rate of Hip fractures in 65 
years and over, is 548.2 per 100,000.  
Thanet’s target is to achieve a rate below 
450.

• To achieve the 450 target, Thanet would 
need to reduce the 548.2 ra
[...]
e the contents of the report and seek assurance from relevant committees for 

actions plan to address areas that require further attention. 

� Approve ownership of the framework for regular monitoring of the agreed indicators 

 
  

1. Introduction 

This report aims to provide the Thanet Health and Wellbeing Board with an overview of a 
range of activity and outcomes indicators based on Kent’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
and a series of other stress indicators.  
 
As agreed at the KHWB, the indicators have been drawn from a number of existing 
frameworks and responsible agencies across Kent and England: 
 

• Kent Public Health and the Public Health Outcomes Framework (PHOF) 

• NHS Outcome Framework 

• KCC Social Care 

• Adult Social Care Outcome Framework   

• NHS England South Escalation Framework 
 
2. Background to the report 
 
The Kent Health and Wellbeing Board Assurance Framework was developed to provide 
the Board with an overview of activity and outcomes across the Kent Health and Social 
Care System. 
 
Many of the indicators in the framework have been included in the revised draft Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy and will be used to assess progress and impact of the strategy. Others 
have been derived from the NHS England South Escalation Framework to provide 
assurance or highlight potentially unsustainable pressures in the component sectors.  
 
The framework aims to provide updates on a regular basis to highlight whether indicators 
are progressing in the right direction.  At the February KHWB meeting, members 
recommended that the assurance framework should be replicated for local Health and 
Wellbeing Boards. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 33



 

2 

 

The KHWB meeting held in November 2013 decided that the assurance framework 
should: 
 
� Contain national metrics stated in the Better Care fund; in most cases these metrics 

were already present in the framework. Metrics on avoidable emergency admissions 
and patient/service user experience a
[...]
es in England 

100% 100% 100% 91% 

 P
a
g
e
 4

9



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



Strategic Priority Statement

2014 -2015

Growth, Environment & Transport Directorate
Kent Teenage 
Pregnancy
Strategy 2015 -2020

Agenda Item 6

Page 51



Teenage Pregnancy Strategy

01

Introduction - what we want to achieve
•  We want young people to thrive, to be resilient and lead fulfilled lives, able to
 become responsible and contribute positively to their communities and those  
 around them now and in the future. 

• We want to ensure that young people have access to the information, services
 and early help that they need to be able to take control of their lives, make
  positive choices for themselves in relation to the sexual relationships that they
  have and when they start a family. 

• When young people make a positive choice to conceive and have a child, we
  want to make sure that they have access to the services that they need to
  ensure the best possible outcome for them and their children. 

We recognise that teachers, parents, health and social care professionals
and young people themselves will all need to be engaged and work together
if we are going to achieve our aims. 

Foreword
The reduction of teenage pregnancies is one of the success stories of the last 
decade in the public health field that I warmly welcome.  The under 18 conception 
rate has fallen by a third. Nonetheless, more work is needed to bring it down to 
those seen in other western European countries. National government has called 
on local authorities to continue working with partners to ‘keep the momentum 
going’. Kent County Council will continue to lead the effort to reduce rates further 
across Kent. In this context, Kent County Council has published the Kent teenage 
pregnancy strategy and we are looking forward continuing our collaboration with 
all our partners, building on our successes and becoming even more effective in 
tackling teenage pregnancy. 

Foreword by Councillor R Gough 

(Cabinet Member for Education & Health Reform)

Councillor G Gibbens

(Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care & Public Health)

Page 52



02

Teenage Pregnancy Strategy

Local context 
Facing the Challenge is a Kent County Council strategic document, which 
provides a framework for transforming the way in which services are delivered in 
Kent and a change in the interface between residents and the County Council. 
For children and young people’s services, this includes the development of a 
Preventative Services Directorate within Kent County Council, which will progress 
the integrated commissioning and delivery through Early Help and 
Preventative Services. 1 | 2

 

Kent Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy is the guiding document for 
all health and care services across Kent. It identifies three approaches to ensure 
that services meet the needs of local people; namely integrated commissioning 
and provision to deliver person centred services. One of the strategy outcomes 
is that ‘Every Child Has the Best Start in Life’ that will be achieved by working 
on four priority areas; tackling issues where Kent is worse than England average, 
health inequalities, gaps in provision and transforming services to improve patient 
experience, outcomes and value for money.  

1 Early Help and Preventative Services Prospectus  Kent Integrated Family Support Service and Kent Integrated 
Adolescent Support Service (May 2014) www.kent.gov.uk/data/assets/pdf_"le/0006/13965/Early-help-preventative-services.pdf 

2 One year plan, Early Help and Preventative Services  Kent Integrated Family Support Service and Kent Integrated  
Adolescent Support Service (July 2014)

3 Children & Young People’s Public Health Outcomes Forum: Report of the Public Health & Prevention Subgroup
HYPERLINK www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/"le/216854/CYP-Public-Health.pdf

National context 

The key national strategic drivers (see Annex 1) are identified b
[...]
 meeting during consideration of the matter or immediately after 
speaking. 

3. Not seek to improperly influence the decision.  

 
Gifts, Benefits and Hospitality 
 
Councillors must declare at meetings any gift, benefit or hospitality with an estimated value (or 
cumulative value if a series of gifts etc.) of £100 or more. You must, at the commencement of 
the meeting or when the interest becomes apparent, disclose the existence and nature of the 
gift, benefit or hospitality, the identity of the donor and how the business under consideration 
relates to that person or body. However you can stay in the meeting unless it constitutes a 
significant interest, in which case it should be declared as outlined above.   
 

What if I am unsure? 
 
If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer or the Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager well in advance of the meeting. 

 
DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS, 

SIGNIFICANT INTERESTS AND GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY 

 
MEETING………………………………………………………………………………………………... 
 
DATE…………………………………………… AGENDA ITEM …………………………………… 
 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST    
 

SIGNIFICANT INTEREST      
 

GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY     
 
THE NATURE OF THE INTEREST, GIFT, BENEFITS OR HOSPITALITY: 
 
…………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………….…………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………. 
 
NAME (PRINT): ………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
 
SIGNATURE: …………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
Please detach and hand this form to the Democratic Services Officer when you are asked to 
declare any interests. 
 

Page 70


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	4 Aspirations for Thanet
	5 Assurance Framework
	6 Kent Teenage Pregnancy Strategy 2015-2020
	7 NHS Statement of Support for Tobacco Control
	Declaration of Interests Form



Minutes of the meeting


THANET HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2014 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Dr Tony Martin (Chairman); Councillors Johnston (Thanet District 
Council), E Green (Thanet District Council), Hazel Carpenter (Thanet 
Clinical Commissioning Group), Dominic Carter (Thanet Clinical 
Commissioning Group), Esme Chilton (Children's Board), 
Madeline Homer (Thanet District Council), Mark Lobban (Kent 
County Council) and Andrew Scott-Clark (Kent County Council) 
 

In Attendance: Anne Charman, Karen Maxted and Margaret Mogentale 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Mr Gibbens. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were declarations received at the meeting. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 4 September 2014 were agreed. 
 

4. ASPIRATIONS FOR THANET  
 
Andrew Scott-Clark led the discussion on the item with a power-point presentation. He 
emphasised the need for using more positive data in order to convey a positive message 
to the public. Mr Scott-Clark requested Board members to agree on the best approach to 
present statistical data, whether through percentages or the ‘thermometer.’ He said that 
life expectancy data showed significant inequalities between Thanet and other areas in 
the county. There was therefore a need to provide support that was proportionate to the 
significance of the problem in Thanet. 
 
Aspirations for Children 
Mr Scott-Clark said that with regards to the Aspirations for Children, officers were still 
working on coming up with some of the Key Performance Indicators (KPIs). As regards 
the Universal Child Programme, not all the mandatory performance indicators were 
currently being delivered in Thanet and other areas of the county. 
 
Women Not Smoking 
Evidence based approach was being used to support an early referral approach for 
pregnant mothers and first time mothers under 18. The aspiration was to have 95% of 
women not smoking when pregnant in 4 years’ time. CO

2
 monitoring has helped identify 

early on a number of issues/problems not necessarily related to smoking, like a leaking 
boiler in one of the households. Midwives were engaging expecting mothers and talking 
to them about smoking up to the point they gave birth. 
 
The Board agreed to aspire to achieve the following target; that 95% of women not 
smoking when pregnant in 4 years’ time. 
 



2 
 

Women Initiating Breastfeeding 
Mr Scott-Clark said that there were challenges regarding the information system. Peer 
support programmes for midwives to work with individual mothers had been started 
county wide. He was going to find out the age profile of breastfeeding women in Thanet. 
 
The Board agreed to aspire the following, that 75% of new mothers would be 
breastfeeding in 5 years’ time and maintain at least 50% breastfeeding over six to eight 
weeks. 
 
Reduce Alcohol Specific Stay in Hospitals 
Mr Scott-Clark said that Thanet has the highest admission rates in the county. Madeline 
Homer said that TDC had previously directly funded pastoral street persons in Thanet. Mr 
Scott-Clark advised the meeting that work was in progress on some initiatives that would 
increase children resilience to say no to peer pressure in relation to alcohol use. 
 
The aim to reduce alcohol related stays in hospitals from 58.3% per 100,000 to 40% in 5 
years’ time. Board members suggested that more discussions be conducted that would 
look at approaches that the Licensing function of Council could play to the health and 
wellbeing of the local residents. 
 
Reduce Teenage Pregnancy 
Thanet‘s aspiration was to reduce the rate to below 30% in the next 5 years. 
 
Reduce Prevalence of Adult Smokers/Adults Not Smoking 
Members were concerned that currently the advertisements that were being put out by 
companies selling cigarettes were sending the wrong messages to the public. Mr Scott-
Clark said that discussions were on-going about the national policy on e-cigarettes.  
 
The Board agreed to aim for a 20% reduction in smoking in 5 years’ time. 
 
NHS Health Checks 
Mr Scott-Clark said that letters were sent out to individuals in the 40-74 age groups who 
were not on the register for health checks of vascular diseases. However the challenge 
was to get some of those individuals who would have received the letters to actually 
attend appointments. Thanet statistics were not yet available. 
 
The Board agreed to aim for 100% population invitation for a health check. And that by 
the end of the current financial year 50% of eligible cohort would have received an NHS 
Health Check. 
 
Early Deaths From Heart Disease & Stroke 
Mr Scott-Clark said that the current mortality rate due to cardio-vascular disease was 
95% in Thanet. The aim was to reduce it to 50% in the next 5 years. 
 
Hip Fractures 
The meeting was advised most falls occurred in people’s own homes and that landlords 
were being encouraged to ensure that their properties had appropriate facilities to ensure 
that hazards were kept to a minimum. 
 
Esme suggested that safeguarding children information should be added to that 
monitoring report. A report will be brought to the next Board meeting. 
 
Thanet aspiration was to reverse the current trend hip fracture rate from 523 for the over 
65yrs to below 450 in the next 5 years. 
 



3 
 

5. ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK  
 
Andrew led discussion on the item. He gave a brief overview of the framework for 
monitoring of the agreed indicators. He said that county targets will be used to report 
back at a local level. 
 
The report was noted. 
 

6. KENT TEENAGE PREGNANCY STRATEGY 2015-2020  
 
Andrew advised of the need to conduct extensive consultation with stakeholders through 
stakeholder engagement events with district representatives, teachers and young people 
in order to implement the county strategy on preventing teenage pregnancy. In order to 
successfully implement the strategy, joined up working was required. There should be 
universal access to services for young people. The services should be friendly. The 
challenge was how schools could be engaged effectively to break the cycle of teenage 
pregnancy. Part of the aspiration was to find ways to get young women into employment 
or back to school. The strategy now required to be translated into an action plan for 
implementation and monitoring in Thanet. 
 
The report was noted. 
 

7. NHS STATEMENT OF SUPPORT FOR TOBACCO CONTROL  
 
Andrew indicated that the report sought the support of the NHS and the Thanet Board for 
the initiative that sought to stop tobacco smoking. He said part of the strategy to stop 
young people from smoking was to work with families. The approach had to be 
pragmatic; with an initial target being to lead individuals to gradually stop smoking but 
later on move to permanently abstinence. 
 
Andrew suggested that Thanet District Council appoints a representative to attend the 
meetings of the Tobacco Anti-Smoking Alliance. He was going to provide the minutes of 
the last meeting of the Alliance held on 12 November 2014. Thanet CCG, TDC and the 
board should sign up to the ‘Stop Tobacco Smoking’ Campaign. 
 
The Board agreed that Andrew Scott-Cark would draft a letter that would be signed by 
the TDC Leader and Board Chairman signing up to the Campaign. 
 

8. RECOMMENDATIONS OF KCC HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD AT ITS MEETING 
ON 16 JULY 14  
 
(a) Engagement with the Kent Fire and Rescue Service, particularly in relation 

to falls and dementia  
 
Madeline Homer outlined how engagement was taking place with the Kent Fire & Rescue 
Service (KFRS) through the Margate Task Force. Support of vulnerable persons was a 
high priority, illustrated by the fact that the Task Force now had its own dedicated 
Vulnerable Person Officer. Going forward, work would take place with KFRS in relation to 
health related issues such as dementia, slips, trips and falls. Penny Button, Head of 
Safer Neighbourhoods (Thanet Council) had spoken to Sean Bone-Knell, KFRS Director 
of Operations, and would be meeting with the KFRS Strategic Lead to discuss how this 
could be taken forward and broadened to the rest of Thanet. An update on progress 
would be brought to the next meeting of the Board. 
 
The report was noted. 
 



4 
 

(b) Ensure that the Kent Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy is reflected in all 
public engagement activities  

 
Hazel Carpenter reflected on the meetings of the Board since its inauguration one and a 
half years ago, and the various debates that had taken place, particularly through the 
offices of Andrew Scott-Clark, on matters developed within the Kent Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy. There was undoubtedly synergy between the joint strategy and the 
work of the Board. 
 
However, what has been done implicitly rather than explicitly was anything around 
engaging with the public on issues specifically relating to the Strategy; for example, the 
various Summits which had been organised by the CCG and supported by the Board. 
 
Hazel referred to the need for the Board to develop a strategy on communications and 
public engagement. 
 
Esme Chilton suggested that consideration should be given to how public engagement 
takes place online. 
 
The report was noted. 
 
(c) Demonstrate how the priorities, approaches and outcomes of the Joint 

Strategy will be implemented at local levels  
 
It was noted from Andrew Scott-Clark that all of the aspirations agreed by Thanet Board 

fitted into the Kent Joint Strategy. Clearly, Thanet Board was localising Kent-wide 

priorities and ensuring delivery. 

 

Hazel concurred that key elements of the joint strategy were in action, and some in 

development. The Board needed to be sharp, however, on how these were put together 

through the Thanet Plan. 

 

She added that it was important to reflect, in the near future, on what a good health and 

wellbeing board for Thanet should look like and what the next developmental step should 

be to ensure that public engagement and communications were right, and that measures 

and outcomes were right in reflecting the County Strategy. 

 

Tony Martin stated that he would circulate the results of an online benchmarking exercise 

that had recently been undertaken by the clerk in relation to Health & Wellbeing Boards 

in Kent. It was important to assess where that Board was delivering and where it was not 

delivering and to ensure that it added value. 

 

The report was noted. 

 
9. THE THANET PLAN  

 
Hazel Carpenter led the discussion. She said that all the six work streams were now 
active. The focus has been on ‘beefing up’ the care support outside the hospital. 
Madeline Homer suggested that the roles played by Thanet District Council and Kent 
County Council ought to be made clear in the Thanet Plan. Madeline and Hazel were 
going to talk about that issue outside the meeting. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 



5 
 

10. AGENDA TOPICS FOR THE NEXT MEETING, TO BE HELD AT 10.00 AM ON 
THURSDAY, 12 FEBRUARY 2015  
 
The Chairman confirmed that the next Board meeting would be on Thursday, @ 10.00am 
on 12 February 2015. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 12.15 pm 
 
 


